
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Friday 22 June 2018
Time 10.30 am
Venue Council Chamber, Crook - Crook Council Offices

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)
4. Declarations of Interest  
5. Transformation Programme Update - Report of the Director of 

Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 9 - 18)
6. Quarter Four 2017/18 Performance Management Report - 

Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships  
(Pages 19 - 72)

7. Customer Feedback: Quarter 4 and Annual Statutory 
Representations - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources, Corporate Director Adult and Health Services and 
Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services  
(Pages 73 - 134)

8. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/2018 - Report of the 
Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 135 - 156)

9. Review of the Committee's Work Programme 2018-19 - Report 
of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships  
(Pages 157 - 166)



10. Update in relation to Petitions - Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services  (Pages 167 - 174)

11. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services  (Pages 175 - 182)

12. Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees - Report of Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships  (Pages 183 - 188)

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
14 June 2018

To: The Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)
Councillor A Patterson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, M Clarke, 
K Hawley, P Jopling, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, C Martin, 
O Milburn, P Oliver, C Potts, L Pounder, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, 
M Simmons, H Smith, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes and A Willis

Contact: Lucy Gladders Email: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Friday 20 April 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, M Clarke, H Liddle, 
L Maddison, J Robinson, F Tinsley and J Turnbull

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, D Boyes, 
J Makepeace, C Martin, O Milburn, H Smith, C Potts, L Pounder, 
J Rowlandson, M Wilkes and A Willis.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor P Crathorne substituting for Councillor C Potts, Councillor A Hopgood 
substituting for Councillor C Martin and Councillor R Manchester substituting for 
Councillor H Smith.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Matters arising:

Item 6, paragraph 5 – in relation to Councillor Batey’s request for clearer 
information to be provided as part of the council tax billing. The Head of Strategy 
advised that a response had been provided from the Head of Finance and 
Transactional Services who had indicated that although there were some issues 
with billing, including time of and information contained, he would endeavour to 
review for 2019/20 billing.

Item 7, in reference to discussions around savings proposals, the Head of Strategy 
advised that a seminar on the MTFP was to be arranged for members in July 2018.

Item 7, paragraph 5 – in relation to Councillor Wilkes’ comments regarding use of 
reserves the Head of Strategy advised that the Head of Corporate Finance had 
provided a response to Councillor Wilkes outlining that the Budget Support Reserve 
(BSR) could only be used to fund one-off items of expenditure and although 
reserves could be used to delay implantation of savings, ultimately all savings 
would have to be realised at some point.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Item 8, paragraph 4 – in relation to Councillor Adam’s comments regarding Single 
Use Plastics (SUP’s) the Head of Strategy provided a progress update, highlighting 
work being undertaken by the task group which included representation from 
procurement and the Environment Partnership. In addition Councillor Adam would 
be attending the first meeting of the group and progress updates would be 
scheduled through the Environment and Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Adam noted that he would be speaking at the first meeting to outline the 
work of scrutiny and it was hoped that he would be able to attend further meetings 
as the work of the task group progressed.

Item 9, paragraph 3 – in relation to the query raised by Councillor Wilkes the Head 
of Strategy advised that the Durham City Sustainable Transport Strategy would be 
considered at the same time as the County Durham Plan.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 4 - 2017/18 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
sought to inform members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 January 2018 and 
31 March 2018 (Quarter 4) to ensure that it was being used consistently with the 
Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Legal Manager Governance and Elections advised that as an update to the 
circulated report, it should be noted that a tri-annual inspection had been 
undertaken by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners and had proved to be 
extremely positive. The full inspection report would be provided to the Board for 
information in due course.

Resolved: That the quarterly report on the Council’s use of RIPA for the period 1 
January 2018 until 31 March 2018 and resolve that it is being used consistently with 
the Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for purpose.

6 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 7 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on progress made at the end of December 2017 on the 
delivery of the 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP7) (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Head of Transformation provided an overview of progress to date advising that 
by the end of December 2017 over 94% of the savings target for MTFP7 had been 

Page 4



met with just over £22 million of savings having been achieved. This formed part of 
the overall savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around £250 
million.

It was further reported that consultation with the public and stakeholders remained 
an important element in the MTFP programme and a wide-ranging consultation 
exercise had been carried out during October and November 2017.

Further details were provided in respect of HR implications and the number of 
ER/VR applications accepted during the period and since 2011. It was noted that 
since 2011, 2720 posts had been lost through ER/VR, deleted posts and 
compulsory redundancies. Information was also presented regarding the 
percentage of staff who had left, who were male and female. It was noted that the 
proportion of female leavers was higher than the overall organisational breakdown.  
Details were also presented regarding compulsory redundancy and it was noted 
that the proportion of male leavers in this category was higher than the overall 
organisational breakdown.

It was further reported that the total number of staff redeployed was 442
[...]
 jobs that were available.

Councillor Crute commented that a lot of these issues had been covered by the 
Economy & Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee including opportunities 
and challenges for employers and employees. Further discussion took place 
regarding the work undertaken by the committee in 2012 and Councillor Crute 
suggested that it would be useful to look back and review those recommendations. 
Councillor Batey, as Chair of the Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, noted that this piece of work had highlighted the mismatch of careers 
advice in schools and further education in relation to the positions available and she 
feared that this had not changed since that time.

Moving on, Councillor Tinsley referred to his comments made at the previous 
meeting relating to economic inactivity. He added, that he had found in his division 
many residents finding the DWP a hostile environment and many people were 
slipping through the net, unrecorded by the government. 

Councillor Turnbull asked whether figures could be provided on how many posts 
had been filled where staff had left the authority as a result of ER/VR. As a point of 
clarification, the Head of Transformation advised that in cases of VR the post 
became redundant and was not filled. He did however advise that he could, for a 
future report, provide a breakdown of where people had left the authority and what 
skill or workforce pressures there were in these areas. 

Councillor Crute suggested that the report and recommendations of the Economy 
and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 2012 relating to employment 
and skills, be reviewed.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.

7 County Durham Partnership Update 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which updated Members on issues being addressed by the County Durham 
Partnership (CDP) including the board, the five thematic partnerships and all area 
action partnerships (AAPs). The report also included updates on other key 
initiatives being carried out in partnership across the county (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Strategic Manager Partnerships advised that the County Durham Partnership 
continued to lead on and address key strategic issues including; the Aykley Heads 
development, the History Centre at Mount Oswald and the relocation of County Hall 
as well as the winter pressures facing the NHS, nationally and locally. 

In addition, she advised that the Prioritising Prevention agenda also remained a key 
area of work with progress being made in identifying the key area of focus following 

Page 6



detailed work from the identified workstreams and with some national support from 
the Local Government Association.

She further provided an update on all AAP’s under the five thematic areas of priority 
including; mitigating the effects of social isolation and supporting children and 
young people particularly through projects regarding mental health and wellbeing. 
In addition, she went on to provide an overview of activity from across the broader 
partnership networks including the recent VCS conference and successful funding 
secured for those people leaving the armed forces who may need accommodation. 

Councillor Crute commented that he was pleased to note the strong relationship 
between the Safe Durham Partnership and the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been recognised by the Local Government 
Association Peer Review. 

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

8 Update in relation to Petitions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided information on the quarterly update in relation to the current situation 
regarding various petitions received by the Authority (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer advised that since the last update 5 e-
petitions had been submitted. Of these, 3 did not qualify under the Council’s 
Petition Scheme and 1 was withdrawn. There were currently 2 e-petitions live on 
the website and in addition, 2 new paper petitions had been submitted, 1 of which 
had now been completed.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

9 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions that was scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: That the content of the report and update be noted.

10 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update of overview and scrutiny activity from 19 March to April 
2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Hopgood asked whether it would be possible for the report to be sent to 
all members in future as it would be useful for those members who did not sit on an 
overview and scrutiny committee. 

Page 7



Councillor Crute noted that the report was publically available and members would 
be able to access it they wished to do so. He therefore felt that there was no 
specific need to circulate it.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

Page 8



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

22 June 2018

Cabinet

13 June 2018

Transformation Programme Update

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships
Councillor Joy Allen, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Transformation.

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of the report is to inform Members of progress in the Council’s 

Transformation Programme since the last Cabinet report in October 2017. 

2 The report sets out how services are being transformed to better meet the 
needs of the people of County Durham, and to set out the main elements of 
the programme for the next three years. 

 Background

3 Cabinet received
[...]
ered once, transferable and re-usable 
across the organisation and its partner network

o Using a Business Intelligence tool, our collective data will give us insight into our 
customers to enable continuous improvement

o Technology will act as an enabler, rather than as a driver and will be designed to 
be flexible and agile,  easily modified in response to changing business 
requirements

o Our driver for change is to achieve the best outcomes within current resources, if 
technology can enable this we should maximise it in such a way that it can be 
adaptable as customer needs change.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

22 June 2018

Quarter Four 2017/18 
Performance Management Report 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council

Purpose of the Report
1 To present progress against the council’s corporate performance framework 

by Altogether priority theme for the fourth quarter of the 2017/18 financial 
year.  

Summary
2 Against the backdrop of ongoing financial pressures placed on the council and 

increased demand in some key services, performance has been maintained in 
many areas and improvements achieved.  During 2017/18, 69% of our 
performance indicators improved with 4% maintaining performance. 
Improvements have continued across a number of key areas. Similar to 
previously reported, specific improvements are evident in the employment 
rate, which remains at an all-time high although there is emerging evidence 
nationally that trends in wage levels are not positive. More 16 to 17 year olds 
are in an apprenticeship in County Durham compared nationally and 
regionally. Registered businesses in the county continue to rise and council 
intervention on housing development continues with a higher number of 
empty properties brought back into use and new homes completed than last 
year.
[...]
te (95%) and 
Ferryhill the second highest (94%) of all the traditional town 
centres in County Durham. 

* September 2017, Local Data Company – private company who carry out their own survey, therefore data to be treated with caution.

P
age 69



Appendix 7: Secondary Schools Require Improvement and Inadequate

Ofsted ratings are as of 31 March 2018, 12 out of 31 schools 
judged as Requires Improvement or Inadequate 

(M): Maintained Schools, (A): Academy

P
age 70



Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

22 June 2018

Customer Feedback Report 
Year end, 2017/18

Joint Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources; Jane 
Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services; and 
Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services

Purpose of the Report

1 To present to Members the Customer Feedback: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions report for 2017/18 Year End; the Annual Statutory 
Representations report  for Children’s Social Care Services 2017/18; and the 
Annual Statutory Representations report for Adults Social Care Services 
2017/18 (full reports attached at Appendix 2).

Background 

2 The report in relation to the Council’s performance and key issues regarding 
corporate and statutory complaints, compliments and suggestions provides 
invaluable insight into customer feedback on service delivery; their perception 
of how the Council is dealing with issues important to them locally and also 
how we apply our policies and procedures. It is used, alongside performance 
data, to identify key areas for improvement and is used to track trends and 
highlight areas which need further consideration or which are emerging as key 
issues. 

3 There are two main areas of complaints; those which are classed as 
“statutory” complaints which arise from our duties as a local social services 
authority and “corporate” complaints which cover all other areas. As bot
[...]
  Complaints Resolution Plan 

DCC  Durham County Council  

LGSCO Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

NECS  North of England Commissioning Support Unit 

PHSO  Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman 

TEWV  Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust

Page 133



18 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

Adult and Health Services 
 
Annual Statutory Representations Report 

Adult Social Care Services 2017/18 
 
 

Lesley Martin, AHS Development and Learning Manager  
Tel: 03000 267393  

Mark Pickering, AHS Complaints Officer 
Tel: 03000 266855 

 

Equality & Diversity, Room 4/139, County Hall, 

Durham, DH1 5UF                 Tel: 03000 268019 

Page 134



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

22 June 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Annual 
Report 2017/18

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships

Purpose of the Report

1 To present to Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board (COSMB), the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2017/18 (attached at Appendix 2) for comment and approval prior to its 
submission to the County Council meeting on 18 July 2018.

Information 

2 In accordance with Article 6 paragraph 6.03(d) the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board is required to report annually to the County Council, 
and the Annual Report provides information on the work of all the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees for the period 2017/18. 

3 The draft Annual Report has also been presented to, and agreed by, the 
Chair and Vice-chair of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board.

Recommendations 

4 It is recommended that COSMB Members:

(a) comment on the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 
2017/18;

(b) agree that it be submitted to the County Council meeting on 18 
July 2018.

Contact:  Jenny Haworth                                    Tel: (03000) 268071  

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
None

Staffing
None

Risk
None

Equality and Diver
[...]
 would be extended for a further two years with a further fundamental 
refresh of the appointment process to be undertaken May/June 2018. The refresh has now 
taken place and a number of new non-voting co-optees have been appointed. These 
newly appointed co-optees will undertake the necessary induction programme.

Page 155



Work Programmes 
The current work programmes focus on the priority areas identified within the Council Plan, 
the Cabinet’s Forward Plan of decisions, Sustainable Community Strategy, Partnership 
plans and strategies, performance and budgetary control data and changes in Government 
legislation. 

Overview and Scrutiny Team 
The Overview and Scrutiny team is part of the Transformation and Partnership directorate 
which leads on the transformation programme, performance management and 
improvement, consultation and engagement, communications, partnership working, 
equalities and diversity and information management, as well as the Council’s Area Action 
Partnerships and emergency planning functions. 

Contact us in the Scrutiny Office on 03000 268145 scrutiny@durham.gov.uk, or see the 
Durham County Council website, www.durham.gov.uk

The Team

Page 156

mailto:scrutiny@durham.gov.uk
http://www.durham.gov.uk/


Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

22 June 2018

Review of the Committee’s Work Programme 
2018-19

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director Transformation and 
Partnerships 

Purpose of the Report
1 To provide for Members consideration an updated work programme for the 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (COSMB) 2018-19.

Background

2 At its meeting on 19 March 2018, Members of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board considered the actions identified within the Council 
Plan 2016-19 for the Altogether Better Council priority theme and agreed to a 
refresh of the committee’s work programme under the new committee.

Detail

3 In accordance with this decision, a draft work programme for 2018-19 h
[...]
ews

There are no systematic reviews to report on for this period.

Scrutiny Review 
Activity

The AWH OSC Review of Suicide Rates and Mental Health and 
Wellbeing in County Durham has completed its evidence gathering 
and a further meeting of the Review group will be held to identify key 
findings and recommendations prior to production of the review 
report. 

Overview 
reports/ 
Presentations

Special AWH OSC meetings on:

2 May 2018 received reports and presentations on:

 County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust:

Page 185



o Stroke Services
o CQC Inspection
o Community services and community hospitals

9 May 2018 received presentations on Quality Accounts.

1 June 2018 received presentations on Vascular Services.

Performance/Budget/Work Programme Reporting

4 Information on both performance and outturn reports continue to be received and 
commented upon.

Recommendation

5 Members are invited to receive the report and note the information contained therein.

Background Papers:  Previous committee reports/presentations.

Contact: Jenny Haworth      Tel: 03000 268071

Page 186



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – N/A

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A

Page 187



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2018
	5 Transformation Programme Update - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	6 Quarter Four 2017/18 Performance Management Report - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	7 Customer Feedback: Quarter 4 and Annual Statutory Representations - Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Resources, Corporate Director Adult and Health Services and Corporate Director Children and Young People's Services
	Customer Feedback Report  - year end 2017-18
	Customer Fe

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Council 
Chamber, Crook - Crook Council Offices on Friday 22 June 2018 at 10.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, M Clarke, P Jopling, 
H Liddle, J Makepeace, C Martin, O Milburn, F Tinsley, J Turnbull and L Taylor

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Hawley, L Maddison, 
L Pounder, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, H Smith and A Willis.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitutes.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations on interest submitted.

5 Transformation Programme Update 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on progress in the Council’s Transformation Programme 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Transformation provided an overview of the programme and its 
outcomes which would be achieved by utilising the “Inspire brand” and three broad 
areas of interconnected activity, which were: Inspiring Change, Inspiring People 
and Inspiring Places. Paragraph 13 of the report detailed progress in those areas 
and highlighted key achievements and milestones.

Councillor Jopling asked what commercial options the council was exploring to 
sustain income and expand business. The Head of Transformation advised that the 
council would build upon initiatives and maximise opportunities in respect of Atom 
Bank, Chapter Homes, development of Forrest Park and other options within 



facilities management. He did however remind members that the council was not 
intending to compete with other businesses but would where possible maximise 
income by shifting thinking.
 
Further discussion took place regarding the libraries review and it was noted that 
this process had just started and further updates in this regard would be provided at 
a later date. In addition a query was received from Councillor Martin regarding the 
closure of the DLI and whether there had been any joined up thinking regarding its 
relocation alongside the move for the County Records Office. The Head of 
Transformation advised that the DLI closure was a separate project and had not 
been included as part of the Transformation Programme. 

Councillor Adam commented that he was grateful for the opportunity to view the 
new offices at Crook, however what arrangements there would be for hot desking / 
use of meetings rooms etc. for councillors in the future.

In response the Head of Transformation advised that a review of how services 
would be provided in localities and various member training and development 
sessions would be held. With regard to the Members Portal, Councillor Crute 
advised that this had been previously discussed by the committee and would be 
further reviewed as part of the committees work programme. 

Further discussion ensued regarding the proposed new HQ and the Head of 
Transformation advised that a planning application would be submitted in 
July/August of this year and a pre-application consultation period would commence 
early July.

Councillor Makepeace commented that whilst he supported the rationalisation of 
the council’s building assets he did feel that the council were not so successful in 
cleaning up the area once a building had been vacated and many had been left in a 
dilapidated state. The Head of Transformation advised that the comments had been 
taken on board and reiterated that a full review of the asset service was to be 
undertaken to ensure that the council were achieving the best out of the portfolio.

Further debate took place regarding the work which had been undertaken at Crook 
and the longer term benefits for the workforce and the savings that would be 
achieved. It was noted that all staff involved should be congratulated and formal 
thanks be passed on to those staff at Crook.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

6 Customer Feedback: Quarter 4 and Annual Statutory Representations 

The Board considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
Corporate Director of Adult and Health Services and Corporate Director of Children 
and Young People’s Services which presented the Customer Feedback: 
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions report for 2017/18 Year End; the 
Annual Statutory representations report for the Children’s Social Care Services 
2017/18; and the Annual Statutory Representations report for Adults Social Care 
Services 2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes).



Councillor Makepeace commented that he was aware of a number of issues which 
residents had raised as causing discontent; including the street lighting energy 
reduction project (SLERP), tree crowning/cutting back and maintenance of areas 
owned by Housing Associations.

Councillor Bell in referencing paragraph 35, noted that it was important that those 
individuals who required additional support to progress their Universal Credit claims 
were assisted and offered suitable help. He further asked what broader support 
outside of Universal Credit would be available for digitisation. The Head of Digital 
and Customer Services advised that staff were available to help customers at 
Customer Access Points and Libraries.

Councillor Batey noted that she was aware that some residents had been let down 
by the bulky waste collection services whereby collections had been delayed and 
promises made by call centre staff had not been fulfilled. She further commented 
that as previously discussed the CRM system did lack in information relating to 
reference/case numbers. The Head of Digital and Customer Services in response, 
advised that he was not aware of the delays in the bulky waste collection service 
although did acknowledge that work was being done to improve the calendar 
booking system. With regard to the comments raised relating to the CRM system, 
Councillor Crute suggested that this be raised when the update of the 
recommendations of the CRM review is brought back to a future COSMB.

Councillor Turnbull further queried when the council’s tree policy had last been 
reviewed and also noted that he was aware that there were some issues regarding 
incorrect meeting information being posted to the council’s twitter feed. 

Councillor Crute suggested that the queries raised regarding the councils tree 
policy be referred to the suitable committee. The Head of Digital and Customer 
Services further noted the issues raised regarding miscommunication via twitter and 
advised that he would follow this up. 

Councillor Tinsley raised a query with regard to statutory complaints within Adults 
Services and Children and Young People’s Services and whether the number of 
complaints was linked to the volume of caseload that was being dealt with by 
officers. The Head of Strategy advised that this could be further addressed in the 
following report.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

7 Quarter Four 2017/18 Performance Management Report 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress against the council’s corporate performance framework 
by Altogether priority theme for the fourth quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

It was reported that during 2017/18, 69% of performance indicators improved with 
4% maintaining performance. The Head of Strategy went on to provide a summary 



of key performance improvements and further provided details of key challenges 
and changes to reporting arrangements.

Members were referred to page 32 of the report onwards which provided details of 
performance across the 6 themes in a visual format which highlighted key 
messages.

Councillor Tinsley in referring to paragraph 47 of the report noted the worsening of 
sickness absence across the quarter and that the highest contributing factors were 
due to mental health and workplace stress. He therefore queried whether this was 
as a result of staff reductions and increasing workloads. Furthermore, in offering 
comparisons to the private sector he queried whether it was known what the 5 year 
trend for sickness absence was and what was being done to address it. 

The Head of Strategy, in response advised that benchmarking was a difficult task 
as Durham County Council were not the average public sector organisation given 
its scale, nature of work and large profile of staff who were over 50 years of age. 
She further noted that sickness absence performance had improved since last year 
however management team were focussed on the issue and were mindful of the 
pressure faced by staff due to increasing workloads.

Further discussion ensued as to where the target figure had been derived from. It 
was noted that this had been calculated on the basis of looking at each service 
grouping, what had been achieved and setting a challenging but realistic target for 
each. 

Councillor Jopling raised a query regarding long term sick and how it potentially 
could skew the figures. The Head of Strategy, acknowledged this issue, however 
noted the vigorous HR procedures which were in place and the work which was 
being done to improve workspaces to help assist people in getting back to work. 
She further noted that this was an area which was being looked at by the Health 
and Wellbeing at Work Strategy. In addition, Councillor Bell raised a query with 
regard to schools and academies and the Head of Strategy also advised that school 
improvement had been looked at by the Children and Young People’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/2018 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 for comment 
and approval prior to its submission to the County Council meeting on 18 July 2018 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: That the content of the report be approved for submission to County 
Council.



9 Review of the Committee's Work Programme 2018-19 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an updated work programme for the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board (COSMB) 2018-19.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

10 Update in relation to Petitions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a quarterly update in relation to the current situation regarding various 
petitions received by the Authority.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

11 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
presented the list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: That the content of report be noted.

12 Information Update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided am update of overview and scrutiny activity from 20 April – June 
2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

Signed…………………………………..
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date……………………………………..


